Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT
TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 1.00 PM
THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please
notify the contact named above.
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Decision maker Councillor Donna Jones (Conservative) Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED
Group Spokespersons
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB

This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are
accepted.
AGENDA
1

Declarations of Members' Interests

2

Apologies for Absence

3

Houses in Multiple Occupation - Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD) (Pages 5 - 60)

1

The purpose of this report is to report the responses to the recent consultation
on proposed amendments to the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD):
Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs): ensuring mixed and balanced
communities 2017: consider whether further amendment should be consulted
on and to seek authority to adopt the amended SPD.
RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that:
1. The SPD: Houses in Multiple Occupation 2017 be approved
for adoption from immediate effect including the minor
amendments to the wording of Para 1.17,1.22 and 1.24 as
set out in the report.
2. The Assistant Director City Development be authorised to
make editorial amendments to the wording of the amended
SPD prior to publication, in consultation with the Leader
with responsibility for Planning, Regeneration and
Economic Development. These amendments shall be
restricted to correcting errors and formatting text and shall
not alter the meaning of the document.

3. The amended SPD is adopted but a public consultation is
approved for the suggested addition to cover the issue of
sandwiching and three in a row. Authority is sought to carry
out a 6 week consultation starting as soon as is practically
possible to add the following wording to the Adopted SPD
2017

HMO planning permission will not be granted where it would result in any
residential property (C3 use) being ‘sandwiched’ between two HMOs or where it
would result in three adjacent HMOs, unless the application property is located
between two existing HMOs

4

Portsmouth International Port: Port Marine Safety Code Audit, Harbour
Incidents and Traffic Throughput (Pages 61 - 72)
The purpose of the report is to provide information about:




5

Members duties as the Duty Holders for the Port under the updated
Port Marine Safety Code;
The Port Marine Safety Code Audit at Portsmouth International Port;
Incidents in the Harbour; and Traffic throughput

MMD (Shipping Services) Ltd and Portsmouth International Port Trading
Results and Capital Outturn Report 2016/17 (Pages 73 - 78)
2

The purpose of this report (which is for information only) is to highlight the
salient points for both the trading results of MMD (Shipping Services) Ltd and
Portsmouth International Port for the year ending 31 March 2017, and their
capital programmes.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the
meeting's venue.
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

Title of meeting:

Leader with responsibility for Planning, Regeneration and
Economic Development

Date of meeting:

21 November 2017

Subject:

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) – Draft Supplementary
Planning Document

Report by:

Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director City Development

Wards affected:

ALL

Key decision:

Yes/No

Full Council decision:

Yes/No

1.0

Purpose of report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to report the responses to the recent consultation
on proposed amendments to the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD):
Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs): ensuring mixed and balanced
communities 2017: consider whether further amendment should be consulted
on and to seek authority to adopt the amended SPD.

2.0

Recommendations
It is recommended that:
1. The SPD: Houses in Multiple Occupation 2017 be approved for
adoption from immediate effect including the minor amendments to the
wording of Para 1.17,1.22 and 1.24 as set out in the report.
2. The Assistant Director City Development be authorised to make
editorial amendments to the wording of the amended SPD prior to
publication, in consultation with the Leader with responsibility for
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development. These
amendments shall be restricted to correcting errors and formatting text
and shall not alter the meaning of the document.
3. The amended SPD is adopted but a public consultation is approved for
the suggested addition to cover the issue of sandwiching and three in a
row. Authority is sought to carry out a 6 week consultation starting as
soon as is practically possible to add the following wording to the
Adopted SPD 2017

1 5
Page

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

HMO planning permission will not be granted where it would result in
any residential property (C3 use) being ‘sandwiched’ between two
HMOs or where it would result in three adjacent HMOs, unless the
application property is located between two existing HMOs

3.0

Background

3.1

Policy PCS20 (HMOs: Ensuring mixed and balanced communities) of the
Portsmouth Plan is the key local planning policy against which applications for
HMO use in the city are assessed. Where there is to be a material change of
use to either a Class C4 HMO (between three and six unrelated people sharing
amenities) or to an HMO in sui generis use (seven or more people sharing
amenities), planning permission will be required.

3.2

This includes the need for planning permission where there is a material change
of use from a Class C3 (dwellinghouse) to a Class C4 HMO. The reason why
planning permission is required is that on 1st November 2011, a city wide Article
4 Direction came into force in the city which removed permitted development
rights for such changes.

3.3

The SPD, adopted in 2012, set out how Policy PCS20 was to be implemented
and explained how the city council applied this policy to planning decisions for
HMO use whether falling within Class C4 or amounting to a sui generis use. No
differentiation was made between Class C4 and sui generis HMOSs. It is
proposed to address this and other issues within the proposed SPD and thereby
affect how current and future applications for sui generis HMO uses will be
determined.

3.4

At the PRED meeting of the 6th September 2017 delegated authority was given
to the Assistant Direcotor of City Development to carry out a consultation on the
amendments proposed to the SPD. Whilst the dates specified in the report to
PRED on 6th Septembe
[...]
nents argue that without these changes parking and rubbish issues
will increase, but there is no evidence to support this
These changes will stop the creation of mixed and balanced communities

It is recognised that some of the suggested amendments would mean there
would be less opportunity for existing C4 HMOs to change to Sui Generis
HMOSs which may result in less bedrooms becoming available for rent in HMO
accommodation. Whilst the setting of rent is a matter that sits outside the
influence of the planning system it could be argued that demand and supply will
be one of the factors that influences rental levels within the city. However it is
not considered that the proposed amendments to the SPD will increase the
levels of homelessness within the city. As the PDPLA recognises factors such
as the change in the tax position on mortgage interest relief will have a more
significant impact in influencing landlords decisions on whether to continue to
play an active role in the residential rental market of the city.
The PDPLA has made a detailed point relating to the falling demand for student
accommodation. It concludes that concerns about students living in the
community will diminish as student choice of accommodation increases in the
city. The planning system does not control who the end users of HMO are
however it is reasonable to assume that some of the HMOs in the city currently
occupied by students may in the future be occupied by non-students.
The further points made by the PDPLA relate to its consideration of whether
landlords will choose to invest in improving properties and whether with the
space standards some properties will not have sufficient space to be capable of
being converted to a HMO. I cannot conclude that the proposed changes to the
SPD would serve as a disincentive to landlords to invest in their properties.
However it is acknowledged that there are dwellings in the city that are of a size
which may prevent them being used as HMO accommodation in
[...]
urrounding the application
property, the city council will include:


All properties continuously in HMO use since 1 November 2011
All properties with Class C4 HMO planning permission
All properties with sui generis HMO planning permission
All properties with planning permission for mixed C3/C4 use (regardless of whether
they are in C3 or C4 use at the time of the application).
All Section 257 Houses in Multiple Occupation properties”

Establishing the existing lawful use of a property (1.27)

With reference to “grandfathered” HMOs, we would like more robust language included in section
1.27 of the draft SPD to indicate that the evidence of HMO use since November 2011 must be
complete, credible and continuous and we suggest the following amendments to the wording of
section 1.27:
“Those wishing to confirm the existing lawful use of a property should not rely on the
database as evidence but should seek to establish whether planning permission for HMO use
has been granted or, where appropriate, to secure unambiguous evidence that the property
was in continuous Class C4 use prior to the 1st November 2011 when the Article 4 Direction
came into force (see paragraph 1.6 above). An application could also be made to the city
council for a Certificate of Lawful Use. A fee is required for making this type of application
together with supporting evidence to support the application.”

Page 29

Additional concepts for inclusion


Sandwiching and “Three in a row” (addition to 1.22)

We would also like restrictions included with regard to the concepts of “sandwiching” and “3 in a
row” HMOs. These principles have been established by a number of local councils to prevent overintensive HMO development and similar restrictions have already been included into many SPDs
since 2014 including Southampton*and Lincoln**. We would therefore like to see them included in
PCC’s planning guidance and, given that precedents have already been set by many other local
authorities, we believe that th
[...]
e licensing
applications being unnecessarily reviewed and approved before planning permission has been
granted.
Finally, given the extreme imbalance of HMO properties in East St Thomas, we desperately need
some policy measures to support changes in the market demand for rented accommodation and
“nudge” housing stock in the East St Thomas area away from HMO use and back towards family
homes.

Martin Willoughby
On behalf of the over 120 members of East St Thomas Residents Forum.

Page 31

Appendix A – Examples of building overdevelopment

Page 32

Appendix B – Photographs of Montgomerie and Margate Road (August 2017)

Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 35

Page 36

Page 37

Page 38

Page 39

Page 40

Page 41

Page 42

Page 43

Page 44

Page 45

Page 46

Page 47

Page 48

Page 49

Page 50

Page 51

Page 52

Page 53

Page 54

Page 55

Page 56

Page 57

Page 58

Page 59

Page 60

Agenda Item 4
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)

Title of meeting:

The Leader with responsibility for Planning,
Regeneration and Economic Development

Subject:

Portsmouth International Port:
Members duties as the Duty Holders for the Port under
the Updated Port Marine Safety Code,
Port Marine Safety Code Audit, Harbour Incidents, and
Traffic Throughput

Date of meeting:

21 November 2017

Report by:

Port Director

Wards affected:

All

1.

Requested by

1.1

The Leader with Responsibility for PRED.

2.

Purpose

2.1

To provide information about:





Members duties as the Duty Holders for the Port under the updated Port
Marine Safety Code;
The Port Marine Safety Code Audit at Portsmouth International Port;
Incidents in the Harbour; and
Traffic throughput.

3.

Members duties as the Duty Holders for the Port under the Updated Port
Marine Safety Code

3.1

Introduction

3.1.1 The Port Marine safety Code and its Associated Guide to Good Practice have been
updated and republished by the Department for Transport. Copies of the updated
documents are available for download at the DfT web site:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/port-marine-safety-code

1 61
Page

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)
3.1.2 Members as the Duty Holders for the port should be aware of the updated
documents and familiarise themselves with the contents of the Port Marine Safety
Code so as to enable themselves to make an informed decision as to the level of
compliance required.
3.1.3 There is an Executive summary on page 6 to page 8 of the Code which will guide
the Duty Holders of their responsibilities under the Code. The Executive Summary
has been set out below for ease of reference.
3.1.4 The Port Director can confirm that through external annual independent audits by
Marico Marine and Risk Consultants Ltd that “Portsmouth International Port
continues to comply satisfactory with the requirements of the Port Marine Safety
Code”.
3.2

What is the Port Marine Safety Code?

3.2.1 The Port Marine Safety Code (“the Code”) sets out a national standard for every
aspect of port marine safety. Its aim is to enhance safety for everyone who uses or
works in the UK port marine environment. It is endorsed by the UK Government, the
devolved administrations and representatives from across the maritime sector and,
while the Code is not mandatory, these bodies have a strong expectation that all
harbour authorities will comply. The Code is intended to be flexible enough that any
size or type of harbour or marine facility will be able to apply its principles in a way
that is appropriate and proportionate to local requirements.
3.3

Who is the Code for?

3.3.1 The Code is applicable both to statutory harbour authorities and to other marine
facilities which may not have
[...]

Ensure that marine risks are formally assessed and are eliminated or reduced to the
lowest possible level, so far as is reasonably practicable, in accordance with good
practice.
6. Marine Safety Management System:
Operate an effective MSMS which has been developed after consultation, is based
on formal risk assessment and refers to an appropriate approach to incident
investigation.
7. Review and Audit:
Monitor, review and audit the risk assessment and MSMS on a regular basis – the
independent designated person has a key role in providing assurance for the duty
holder.
8. Competence:
Use competent people (who are trained, qualified and experienced) in positions of
responsibility for managing marine and navigation safety.

Page4 64
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)
9. Plan:
Publish a safety plan showing how the standards in the Code will be met and produce
a report assessing performance against that plan at least every 3 years.
10. Aids to Navigation:
Comply with directions from the General Lighthouse Authorities and supply
information & returns as required.

4.

Port Marine Safety Code Audit 2017

4.1

Portsmouth International Port appointed Marine and Risk Consultants Ltd (Marico
Marine) to conduct an annual Port Marine Safety Code audit and, in addition, to
review the progress on the implementation of the findings of previous audits carried
out by Marico Marine.The audit was carried out by Ray Blair on 5th April 2017
following a desk-based review of previously held documentation, including the
previous audit reports.

4.2

During the review of the previous audits, carried out in January 2014, February
2015 and March 2016, it was duly noted that the majority of the recommendations
and observations have now been carried out, including:









4.3

The Marine Safety Management Plan is in place;
The Navigation Risk Assessment has been considerably updated;
The structure and presentation of the web-based Marine Safety Management
System have been much improved and further development is ongoing;
An incident / accident investigation procedure and flow chart have been
developed, have been added to the Marine Safety Management System and
have been implemented;
Port legislation has been fully reviewed and is considered to be fit for purpose;
The Marine Safety Management System has been updated to include reference
to the authority's powers to raise, remove, destroy and mark a wreck which is, or
is likely to become, a danger to navigation;
The Towage Guidelines have been updated to include reference to towing in
restricted visibility; and
Marine staff job descriptions and training profiles are now in the same location in
the Marine Safety Management System.

The following observations from the 2016 Port Marine Safety Code Audit have been
considered and, where appropriate, progressed but have yet to be fully
implemented:


In the absence of proactively monitoring the performance of Pilot Exempt
Certificate (PEC) holders the CHA should consider encouraging the ferry
company PEC holders to participate in future pilot training programmes,
promoting shared good practice and team-working; and

5 65
Page

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)


The CHA should consider introducing a pilotage revalidation procedure
assessing pilot competence sufficient to satisfy the CHA at intervals not less than
every five years.

4.4

Overall, the audit concluded that considerable progress has been made and
Portsmouth International Port continues to comply satisfactorily with the
requirements of the Port Marine Safety Code.

4.5

Several observations were noted during this review, the most significant being:








The Harbour 
[...]
D (Shipping Services) Ltd and Portsmouth
International Port Trading Results and Capital Outturn
Report 2016/17

Date of meeting:

21 November 2017

Report by:

Port Director

Wards affected:

All

1.

Requested by

1.1

Director of Finance and Information Service & Section 151 Officer.

2.

Purpose

2.1

To highlight the salient points for both the trading results of MMD (Shipping
Services) Ltd and Portsmouth International Port for the year ending 31 March 2017,
and their capital programmes.

3.

Revenue Position Summary

3.1

MMD’s trading results for 2015/16 and 2016/17 are summarised in Table 1:

1 73
Page

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)
Table 1: MMD (Shipping Services) Ltd Trading Results 2015/16 & 2016/17

2015/16

Turnover
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit
Administrative Expenses
Other Operating Income
Operating (Profit)
Interest
Net (Profit) on Ordinary
Activities Before Tax
Taxation
Net (Profit) for the Year

2016/17

Variance

£000
(14,735)
10,005
(4,730)
6,415
(1,934)
(249)
207

£000
(15,512)
8,686
(6,826)
6,639
(241)
(428)
215

£000
(777)
(1,319)
(2,096)
224
1,693
(179)
8

(42)
0
(42)

(213)
0
(213)

(171)
(171)

3.2

The 2016/17 results were a profit of £0.2m which doesn’t include a revenue grant
from Portsmouth City Council. This compares to a revenue grant received from
Portsmouth City Council of £1.5m in 2015/16.

3.3

The Port’s trading results for 2015/16 and 2016/17 are summarised in Table 2
below:
Table 2: Portsmouth International Port Trading Results 2015/16 & 2016/17

2015/16

Turnover
Expenditure
Trading Surplus
Capital Charges
Insurances
IAS 19
Support Service Charges
Employee Benefit Accrual
Interest
Net (Profit) for the Year

£000
(14,137)
8,082
(6,055)
3,450
229
513
395
27
(2)
(1,443)

2016/17
£000
(14,892)
8,136
(6,756)
2,504
197
468
376
19
30
(3,162)

Variance
£000
(755)
54
(701)
(946)
(32)
(45)
(19)
(8)
32
(1,719)

Page2 74
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)
3.4

The combined financial position of MMD and the Port is summarised in Table 3
below:
Table 3: Combined Trading Results 2015/16 and 2016/17

2015/16

Turnover / Other Operating Income
Total Cost
Net (Profit)

£000
(30,806)
29,321
(1,485)

2016/17
£000
(30,645)
27,270
(3,375)

Variance
£000
161
(2,051)
(1,890)

3.5

MMD and the Port produced a combined income of £30.7m and a net profit of
£3.4m in 2016/17. Net profit in 2016/17 was £1.9m higher than in 2015/16.

3.6

Overall, in 2016/17, MMD contributed £1.5m to Portsmouth City Council in amounts
payable to the council including Rent, Rates, Pilotage and Port Dues. This meant
that by retaining MMD the City Council’s overall financial position was £1.7m better
than if MMD ceased to exist.

3.7

The Port’s 2016/17 net profit of £3.2m was £1.7m more than the £1.4m generated
in 2015/16.

3.8

The below sections analyse the financial results in greater detail.

4.

MMD (Shipping Services) Ltd Trading Results

4.1

Stevedoring

4.1.1 Sales in 2016/17 were higher than in 2015/16. The increase was primarily due to a
new Fyffes / Maersk service which increased dues by £0.8m. Sales were also up
because of two additional Moroccan boats per week during the season.
4.1.2 Gross profit stood at 55% in 2016/17, which compares to 53% in 2015/16.
4.1.3 Site Facility costs were lower in 2016/17 mainly due to a rates rebate of £330,000.
4.2

Haulage

4.2.1 MMD terminated its agreement with Gregory Distribution (GDL) on the 31 August
2016 and re-let the haulage concession to NV Transport. NV took over GDL’s
transport activities including existing staff. The new distribution service allows MMD
to develop a solution for a wide range of customers. The basis of the agreement
results in a rental of around £60,000 per annum.

3 75
Page

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)
5.

Portsmouth International Port Trading Results

5.1

Turnover

5.1.1 Overall the Port’s turnover in 2016/17 was £0.8m higher than in 2015/16. The
increase in income reflects an increase in Operational Dues as a result of a new
operator agreement.

5.2

Expenditure

5.2.1 Expenditure (including capital charges and other corporate costs) in 2016/17 was
£1m lower than in 2015/16.
5.2.2 A key reason for the reduction in expenditure was because of lower capital charges
in 2016/17, reflecting a smaller reduction in the value of the port assets compared
to 2015/16. Repairs and Maintenance costs were £160,000 lower in 2016/17 due to
a different programme of works. Dredging was undertaken in 2016/17 which
increased costs by £190,000.

6.

MMD (Shipping Services) Ltd Capital Position

6.1

During 2016/17 MMD invested £100,000 in container software. The company also
purchased two tug master units and six trailers for £77,000. A Shunt Motor was
obtained for Crane 6 at a cost of £40,000.

6.2

MMD’s forklift fleet leases expired towards the end of 2016. The company plans to
purchase the fleet during 2017/18.

7.

Portsmouth International Port Capital Position

7.1

Capital expenditure in 2016/17 totalled £1.5m. The majority of this spend was
attributable to the demolition of a navigation hazard, which has allowed the port to
accept larger ships. Another significant area of capital expenditure related to the
replacement of a linkspan, the structure that allows vehicles to move on and off
ferries.

Page4 76
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken)

8.

Statistics

8.1

Table

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning,
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Donna Jones, at the
meeting held on Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 1.00 pm in The Executive
Meeting Room - Third Floor, The Guildhall
Present
Councillor Donna Jones (in the chair)
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Colin Galloway
Officers
Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director of Culture and
City Development
Ben McInnes, Deputy Harbour Master
Mark Webb, Port Finance Manager

17.

Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 1)
Please note that this meeting was live-streamed and can be viewed at the
following link https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/PlanningRegeneration-Economic-Development
The Leader with Responsibility for PRED welcomed everyone to the meeting
and read out the fire safety evacuation procedures. She advised that the
meeting was being live streamed.
There were no declarations of Members' interests.

18.

Apologies for Absence (AI 2)
There were no apologies for absence.

19.

Houses in Multiple Occupation - Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD) (AI 3)
(TAKE IN REPORT)
The Assistant Director of Culture and City Development introduced the item
which reported back in detail the suggested amendments that had been made
following the consultation. The report also detailed why some of the
suggested amendments would not be taken forward.

1

The Leader with responsibility for Planning, Regeneration and Economic
Development (PRED), Councillor Donna Jones, then invited those who had
asked to make deputations to do so.
Deputations were made by the following members of the public - Martin
Willoughby, East St Thomas Neighbourhood Forum, Trever Wilcock, Aurora
Property and Tony Athill, Portsmouth District Landlord Association (PDLA).
Deputations were also made by the following Councillors - Councillor Tom
Wood, Councillor Suzy Horton, Councillor Steve Pitt and Councillor Lee Hunt.
Councillor Donna Jones thanked those who had made deputations and said
they included some practical and sensible propositions and were very
commendable. The comments were particularly useful as the ward she
represented was not particularly affected by HMOs.
With regard to comments made on behalf of the PDLA, Councillor Jones
acknowledged that there are two sides to the issue of HMOs and the object of
the SPD is to a try to achieve mixed and balanced communities. There is a
need for HMOs but they should be of good quality.
The Opposition Spokespersons supported the amendments to the HMO SPD.
During discussion, the following matters were raised
 with regard to the public consultation, all those who had made
deputations at the meeting would be contacted and a press release
would be issued on line and through the local media concerning
outcomes.


With regard to the HMO database register, Claire Upton-Brown would
provide an update on progress and would make it known when it was
available



efforts would be made to expedite the implementation time of the SPD.



The combined effect of C3 and C4 has led to saturation of HMOs in
some areas but it was difficult to act retrospectively.



With regard to "sandwiching", it was considered worth exploring the
licensing option and the detailed licensing consultation wording and
sharing that information with Ward members



Not all landlords are bad landlords, but members have responsibility for
all residents so need to look at these issues



the SPD with the amendments go as far as is possible under the
Planning legislation and would be effective from today's meeting. Any
applications submitted but not yet determined would be determined in
accordance with the amended SPD (and not the 2012 SPD). Have to
decide on the policy at the time of the application.



One member raised the issue of car parking in planning applications
and noted this aspect was not mentioned. It was explained that PCS20
2

is Local Plan policy and cannot deviate too far from that without
triggering a public enquiry which would be necessary in the case of any
material deviation.
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for PRED summarised the
discussion and explained the decisions that would be taken today giving
reasons.
.Also will provide a definition of "utility space" for the Planning Committee
1.The SPD: Houses in Multiple Occupation 2017 be approved for
adoption from immediate effect including the minor amendments to the
wording of Para 1.17,1.22 and 1.24 as set out in the report and to include
further amendments as set out below
That the amenity table be amended
(i)
to change all references to " 3 to 5 persons" to "3 to 6
persons"
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

To change all references to "6 or more persons" to "7 or
more persons"
To reduce the combined living standard for 7 or more
persons from 34 square metres to 27 square metres
To further expand footnote 1. to include utility storage,
shared storage space, space for washing machines etc

2. Authorised the Assistant Director City Development to make editorial
amendments to the wording of the amended SPD prior to publication,
in consultation with the Leader with responsibility for Planning,
Regeneration and Economic Development. These amendments shall
be restricted to correcting errors and formatting the text and shall not
alter the meaning of the document.
3.Adopted the amended SPD but approved a public consultation for the
suggested addition to cover the issue of sandwiching and three in a
row. Authority was given to carry out a 6 week consultation starting as
soon as is practically possible to add the following wording to the
Adopted SPD 2017
HMO planning permission will not be granted where it would result in any
residential property (C3 use) being ‘sandwiched’ between two HMOs or
where it would result in three adjacent HMOs, unless the application
property is located between two existing HMOs

20.

Portsmouth International Port: Port Marine Safety Code Audit, Harbour
Incidents and Traffic Throughput (AI 4)
(Information Only item - No decisions were taken and the item is not therefore
subject to Call-in.)
Ben McInnes introduced the report which was to provide information about:


Members' duties as the Duty Holders for the Port under the
updated Port Marine Safety Code;

3





The Port Marine Safety Code Audit at Portsmouth International
Port;
Incidents in the Harbour; and
Traffic throughput.

.
He explained that the Port Marine safety Code and its Associated Guide to
Good Practice have been updated and republished by the Department for
Transport. The Port Marine Safety Code sets out a national standard for every
aspect of port marine safety. Its aim is to enhance safety for everyone who
uses or works in the UK port marine environment.
Mr McInnes advised that Portsmouth International Port appointed Marine and
Risk Consultants Ltd (Marico Marine) to conduct an annual Port Marine Safety
Code audit and in addition to review the progress on the implementation of
the findings of previous audits carried out by Marico Marine. The audit was
carried out by Ray Blair on 5th April 2017 following a desk-based review of
previously held documentation, including the previous audit reports.
Paragraph 4.2 of the report sets out the recommendations and observations
that have now been carried out and paragraph 4.3 sets out those that have
progressed but have yet to be fully implemented:
Overall, the audit concluded that considerable progress has been made and
Portsmouth International Port continues to comply satisfactorily with the
requirements of the Port Marine Safety Code.
Several comments made about the review were noted in paragraph 4.5.
With regard to Harbour Incidents, these are detailed in section 5.2 but there
had been no serious incidents.
Paragraph 6 set out the traffic throughput figures.
The report was noted.
21.

MMD (Shipping Services) Ltd and Portsmouth International Port Trading
Results and Capital Outturn Report 2016/17 (AI 5)
(Information Only item - No decisions were taken and the item is not therefore
subject to Call-in.)
Mark Webb introduced the report which was to highlight the salient points for
both the trading results of MMD (Shipping Services) Ltd and Portsmouth
International Port for the year ending 31 March 2017, and their capital
programmes.
Mr Webb summarised the report and said MMD and the Port produced a
combined income of £30.7m and a net profit of £3.4m in 2016/17. Net profit in
2016/17 was £1.9m higher than in 2015/16. Most of the profit was generated
by the International Port. However in relation to MMD, for the year ended
March 2016, MMD were in receipt of a grant of £1.5m from the City Council.
For the year ended March 2017, MMD were not in receipt of a grant but still
returned a profit. The financial details are set out in the report.
The forecast position is shown in the report in section 9 and looks positive.
It was agreed to correct "15/16" at the beginning of paragraph 3.7 to "16/17"
on the website.
4

The Cabinet Member with responsibilities for PRED thanked everyone for
their attendance at the meeting and for their contributions.
The meeting concluded at 2.25 pm.

Councillor Donna Jones
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic
Development

5

